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GENERAL INFORAMTION 

Name: 

CÔNG TY CỔ PHẦN 
ĐÔNG HẢI BẾN TRE 

Name in English: 

DONGHAI JOINT STOCK COMPANY 
OF BENTRE 
Certificate of Business Registration No. 1300358260 issued by 

Ben Tre Province’s People’s Commitee for the first time on April 

2, 2003, registered for the 18
th

 change on February 18
th

 , 2020. 

 
Head office: Lot AIII, Giao Long Industrial Zone, An Phuoc 

Ward, Chau Thanh District, Ben Tre Province 

 

 
Capital : 

559.957.830.000 VND 

(0275) 3611 666 

(0275) 3611 777 

 
(0275) 3611 222 

(0275) 3635 222 

donghaibentre@yahoo.com 

www.dohacobentre.com.vn 

Stock code: 

DHC 

mailto:donghaibentre@yahoo.com
http://www.dohacobentre.com.vn/
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THE PROCESS OF ESTABLISHMENT AND DEVELOPMENT 

  2003    2008  

 

  2009  
Dong Hai was established under 

Decision no. 4278/QD–UB of 

Ben Tre Province’s People’s 

Committee. The predecessor of 

the company is Packaging Plant 

– A state-owned company in 

Ben Tre Fishery Sector.  

Dong Hai Joint Stock  Company 

of Ben Tre officially  became a 

publicly held company under 

Notice of State Securities  

Commission. 

Dong Hai Joint Stock Company 

 of Ben Tre was officially listed 

and traded shares on Ho Chi 

Minh City Stock Exchanges 

(HOSE) with stock code DHC.

  2011    2015    2016  
        Dong Hai Joint Stock 

Company of Ben Tre held the 

opening ceremony and 

officially put into operation of 

Giao Long Paper Factory 

(Phase 1) and Packaging 

Factory No.02. 

 

        2017       
The Company’s charter capital 

was increased from VND 255, 

846,030,000 to VND 

344,597,690,000 due to the 

issuance of shares to pay 

dividends and shares for existing 

shareholders. 

       Dong Hai Joint Stock 

Company of Ben Tre 

officially moved The 

Company’s head office to 

the address at Block AIII, 

Giao Long Industrial Zone, 

An Phuoc Commune, Chau 

Thanh District, Ben Tre 

Province. 

 

         2018      
The Company’s charter 

capital was increased from 

344.597.690. 000 VND to  

413. 515. 490.000 VND by 

paying Dividends in 2017. 

       The Company started the 

implementation of Giao Long 

Paper Factory Project –  

phase 2 with the capacity of 

660 tons/day. It is expected to 

be completed and put into 

operation in 2019. 

 

         2019       
Giao Long factory phase 2 

came into operation officially. 

Increasing charter capital to 

VND 447,975,260,000 by 

issuing shares to existing 

shareholders. Issuing shares 

to pay 20% dividend for 2018, 

raising the charter capital to 

VND 537,567,830,000. At the 

end of the year, the Company 

issued ESOP 2,239,000 

shares, raising its charter 

capital to VND 

559,957,830,000.
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Certificate of Vietnamese brand products integration into WTO  

Gold Cup Vietnamese brand products integrate into WTO 

Vietnam Top Brand Gold Cup - Vietnam Brand Magazine  

Certificate of Quality and Prestige Brand - 2009 

Gold medal title: Vietnam Quality - Conform to standards - 2013  

Certified Trusted Supplier in Vietnam - 2009 

Trademark Certificates Dong Hai Joint Stock Company Ben Tre 

The Government's emulation flag is the Excellent Unit in the emulation movement in 2018. 

Top 50 Best Business Enterprises of 2019 - Investment Bridge 

TYPICAL ACHIEVEMENTS 
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(Chính) 

BUSINESS SECTOR AND AREA 
Main business sector 

 
 
 

1 Producing pulp, paper and board; 
1701

 

Producing paper, packages from paper and 
board. 

1702 
 

3 Services related to printing and printing 1811, 1812 
 

 
   Business area 

 

The Main Business Areas of the Company are Mekong Delta provinces, Southeast region and Ho Chi Minh City; 

these are three key economic regions of the country where various industries in producing and processing agricultural 

and aquatic products, leather shoes, pharmaceuticals, garments and other industrial goods… 

ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE 
 
 

 
 
 

No Sector    Code 

2 
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Subsidiary and Associated Company: 
Tan Cang Giao Long Joint Stock Company

Address : 

Capital Distribution : 

Business sector :  

Rate of benefits :  

Rate of voting      : 

126 Long Thanh hamlet, Giao Long Ward, Chau Thanh District, Ben Tre  

2.600.000.000 VND 

Supplying port exploitation services and transport. 

26% 

26% 

DEVELOPMENT ORIENTATION 

 

Primary objectives 

Primary objectives are: “By 2020 becoming a 

strong and stable firm, taking 02 products krat 

paper - carton packaging as development focus”. 

 
Motto of action “Closed production process – 

develop capacity scale – improve business 

efficiency”. 

Medium and long-term development strategy 

In the long term, the objectives of the Company are to 

improve production technology, enhance product quality, 

reduce production expenses, and lower the price. Besides, 

the Company also focuses on researching and developing 

recycled and environment- friendly products, both meeting 

consumer trends and strengthening the development 

foundation of the Company. 

 

Objectives for society and community   

Board of Directors and Board of Management of the 

Company pay a special attention to and always take 

actual actions as well as comply with issues related to 

environment, society and community. 

 
Perform all regimes of salary, wage, bonus, and social 

policies in order to improve quality of life for employees 

of the Company. Encourage individuals to participate in 

volunteer activities as well as orient and promote 

thinking towards sustainable development. 

 

 

Commitment to implementation  

Complying with Environment Protection Law and other 

regulations related to environmental impacts of the 

Company. 

 

 

 
Boost the expansion of domestic market, promote and 

build the paper brand – Dohaco in order to increase 

competitive capacity of the product among domestic and 

foreign competitors. Moreover, the Company also 

focuses on seeking exporting opportunities to regional 

markets. 

 

 
Boost the expansion of domestic market, promote and build the 

paper brand – Dohaco in order to increase competitive capacity 

of the product among domestic and foreign competitors. 

Moreover, the Company also focuses on seeking exporting 

opportunities to regional markets. 

 

 Build human resources development strategy through 

recruitment and training, enhance working skills for 

workers, and develop management skills. 

 

 
Developing goes hand in hand with taking 

responsibility of protecting environment and 

reasonably utilizes natural resources. 

 

Investing in high quality waste treatment system (gas 

and water) to protect living environment for creatures 

and surrounding residential community.   

 

 
 Actively supporting and participating in social, 

voluntary, and charitable activities, contributing to 

Truong Sa and Hoang Sa ... 
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RISKS 

RISKS OF ECONOMICS 

In 2019, our country's GDP growth rate will 

reach 7.02%, exceeding the National 

Assembly's target set by 6.6% - 6.8%. GDP 

growth maintained at a high level, which 

means that the operation of enterprises will be 

more positive and more favorable, leading to 

demand for DHC's products will increase.  

 
 

 
7,50% 

 
7,00% 

 
 
 
 

 
6,68% 

 
 
 
 
 

6,81% 

 
 

 
7,08% 7,02% 

However, according to the Institute of Certified 
Public Accountants of England and Wales 
(ICAEW), the growth momentum of Vietnam's 
economy in 2020 is expected to decline to 
6.6%, due to the impact of the US trade war. - 
China negatively affects a number of industries 
in our country. This will affect DHC's business. 
 
 
 

6,50% 

 
6,00% 

 
5,50% 

  6,21%  

 
 

 
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

 
GDP GROWTH OF VIETNAM THROUGH YEARS (%) 

In addition, by the end of 2019, the emergence of a new pandemic type of pneumonia virus originating from 

China has the same level of danger as SARS, spread rapidly and spread widely throughout the world. 

gender. Since then, domestic transactions and business activities will likely be stagnated in the beginning of 

the year and economic growth in early 2020 will likely be reduced. Meanwhile, the structure of exported 

agricultural and aquatic products accounts for a large proportion (about 20%) of the total export turnover to 

China. Therefore, in the coming epidemic situation, there will be great difficulties leading to DHC also 

indirectly affected. 

In order to minimize the economic risks that negatively impact the production and business activities, Dong 

Hai must constantly update not only domestic fluctuations but also monitor the world economic situation to 

can devise strategies, operating policies suitable for each period. 

 

 

Risks of interest rate 
 In the structure of liabilities of Dong Hai Joint Stock Company of Ben Tre, the annual financial debt 

accounts for 60 - 70%, mainly long-term debt. Therefore, small fluctuations in interest rates also affect the        

Company's production and business activities. In 2019, lending interest rates in Vietnam are popular at 6% 

- 9% / year for all short-term loans and 9% - 11% / year for medium and long term. In general, this year, 

lending rates in our country are maintained at a stable level, even in the fourth quarter of this year, the 

State Bank of Vietnam has asked banks to reduce lending rates from 6.5%. down to 6%, this move is 

believed to be the support of the State Bank to create favorable conditions for the development of 

businesses in the next year. Although at the present time, lending rates are stable at low levels as well as 

financial leverage 

of DHC is not too high, the Company still needs to continuously monitor the fluctuations of loan interest 

rates in order to restructure capital resources, minimize risks from interest rate fluctuations.



 

 

 

COMPETITIVE RISKS 

From mid-2019, DHC's Giao Long 2 factory went 

into operation with a designed capacity of 660 tons / 

day, making DHC's capacity 4 times higher than 

before. However, a number of projects to expand 

the capacity of domestic enterprises in the same 

industry such as Tan Mai Paper Joint Stock 

Company, Miza Joint Stock Company, Hoang Ha 

Paper Joint Stock Company, etc. will also gradually 

enter. operation in the period 2019-2025. 

Accordingly, the domestic kraft paper production 

capacity is estimated to increase by 2.31 million 

tons / year by 2026. Besides, FDI inflow into 

Vietnam's paper industry has increased rapidly in 

the previous 2 years with many major projects of the 

Cuu Long Paper Group,….. 

 

 

 

Since then, competition in the paper industry will 

be stronger. Although DHC has the advantage of 

Giao Long phase 2 going into operation before the 

above projects with large capacity, in the future, 

there will still be a risk of losing market share if the 

above projects operate better with cheap prices. 

Therefore, in order to limit the risk of competition in 

the paper industry, Dong Hai Ben Tre needs to 

learn and update consumer trends in order to 

improve and develop better services. From there, 

DHC can retain existing customers as well as gain 

new customers in the future. 
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LEGAL RISKS 

As a public joint stock company listed on the Ho 

Chi Minh City Stock Exchange (HOSE), in addition 

to being affected by the Enterprise Law, Dong Hai 

is also subject to the Securities Law along with 

general legal system. Besides, with the 

characteristic of being an Enterprise operating in 

the manufacturing industry, Dong Hai is also 

subject to both the Law on Natural Resources and 

the Environment. 

 
In 2019, the National Assembly officially passed 

the Securities Law (amended) and took effect on 

01/01/2021 with many important contents being 

renewed. In which some changes related to 

information disclosure such as the principle of 

information disclosure will be more clear and in 

particular public companies are also required to 

disclose more information, this will increase market 

transparency. Besides, the administration of public 

companies is also supplemented on the principles 

of corporate governance and corporate 

governance content. 

 
 

 
 

 

In addition, in November 2019, the National 

Assembly passed the amended Labor Code, 

effective January 1, 2021 with notable 

amendments related to labor contracts, probation, 

terminating labor contracts, increasing retirement 

age, establishing independent trade unions. 

 
With the relevant legal system in the final stage of 

development, new legal documents are constantly 

being issued, the State's policies are gradually 

changed to perfection through each year and every 

change will do. affecting the Company's 

operations. Always aware of the impacts from the 

change of law on business activities, the Company 

is always updated with the latest legal documents 

related to manufacturing and other related fields to 

keep up. there are right strategies in each period.



 

 
RISKS OF INPUT MATERIALS  

Input materials for the company's products are 

mostly from OCC paper (accounting for about 60% 

of COGS) and all have to be purchased from 

outside. From the date of operation of Giao Long 2 

factory, the demand for DHC's input materials 

needs more than before to reach the maximum 

capacity. As a result, this becomes a risk of 

shortage of input materials for the Company when 

Giao Long phase 2  factory does not operate at full 

capacity, the capital is likely to be slow and the 

production cost will not be optimal. In addition, due 

to the impact of scrap management policies since 

2018, the shortage of OCC paper has gradually 

increased, leading to domestic enterprises 

scrambling to buy domestic scrap paper sources to 

maintain production. 

Other risks 

In addition to the risks mentioned above, there are 

many other force majeure risks affecting the 

Company's business operations such as fire, war, 

floods, epidemics, etc…..These risks occur rarely 

but if they happen, it will adversely affect the 

business and profit of the Company. 
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In order to avoid the risk of input materials, in 

addition to DHC's need to actively store raw 

materials to ensure a stable supply for contracts, 

Dong Hai also needs to plan a reasonable policy 

of using raw materials for Each of period. 

Besides, the Company also needs to find more 

sources of purchasing raw materials abroad to 

ensure timely supply when there is a shortage of 

domestic raw materials. 

 
 

Dong Hai has always taken the initiative in 

preventing and developing coping solutions such 

as propagandizing to raise awareness about 

epidemics and opening fire prevention and 

fighting training courses for employees to raise 

awareness and minimize damage about people 

and property.  
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PRODUCING AND BUSINESS ACTIVITIES 

Unit: Billion VND 
 

Target 

2018 2019 
%Re2019/ 

Pl2019 
%Re2019/ 

Re2018 Results  Plan Results  

Giao Long Paper 1 
641 560 528 94,29% 82,37% 

 Giao Long Paper 2 
0 640 556 86,88% - 

Packaging Factory 285 300 345 115,00% 121,05% 

Total Revenue 926 1.500 1.429 95,27% 154,32% 

 
Unit: Million VND 

Target  2018 2019       % +/- 

Revenue 926.654 1.429.886 54,31% 

Cost of sales 722.034 1.126.524 56,02% 

Profit after tax 134.116 181.588 35,40% 
 

Following the success from 2018, in 2019, 

Company's sales of goods and services in 2019 

reached more than VND 1,429 billion, reaching 

95.27% of the plan set at the beginning of the year. 

The success of this year largely comes from the fact 

that the Company put Giao Long 2 factory into 

operation in the end of the third quarter and 

promptly increased the revenue in the last 4 months 

of 2019.   

In few months, this factory has brought the 

company more than 556 billion dong revenue. 

Meanwhile, DHC's revenue from packaging 

segment reached VND 345 billion, an increase of 

21.05% compared to 2018. 

Profit after tax of Dong Hai still reached an 

impressive figure when it increased more than VND 

47 billion, surpassing the profit of VND 134 billion of 

the previous year as well as exceeding the target of 

profit assigned for the whole year of 21%.

 
 

Organization of personnel 

List of executive board 

 
 
 
 

Up to  31/12/2019 
 

No Member Position Number of share Rate 

1 Mr Le Ba Phuong General Manager 3.488.858 6,23% 

2 Ms Ho Thi Song Ngoc D.General Manager 255.608 0,46% 

3 Mr Luong Van Thanh D.General Manager 3.562.504 6,36% 

4 Ms Le Thi Hoang Hue Chief accountant 85.807 0,15% 



 

CTCP ĐÔNG HẢI BẾN TRE 

20 

  

09/2006 - 03/2008 

  Mr LE BA PHUONG  
 

Date of Birth 

Nationality 

Qualification 

20/11/1964 

 
Viet Nam 

 
Bachelor of Economics

 
 

 

11/1987 - 07/2012 Worked in Ben Tre Seafood Import-Export Joint Stock Company. 

08/2012 - 07/2013 
Member of Board of Directors and Deputy General Manager of Dong Hai 

   
 

07/2013 - 06/2014 Member of Board of Directors cum General Manager of Dong Hai  

06/2014 - present Chairman of Board of Directors cum General Manager of Dong Hai 

 
 

 

    Ms Ho Thi Song Ngoc  
 

Date of birth 

Nationality 

Qualification 

11/02/1983 

 
Viet Nam 

 
Bachelor of Economics

 
 

 

 Administration officer – Receptionist, Department of Administration and Human 

Resources at Dong Hai 

Receiving and Dealing with orders Officer,  Business Planning Department at Dong Hai 

                                                           

04/2008 - 08/2010 Deputy Manager of Business Department at Dong Hai 

09/2010 - 04/2012 Manager of Business Department at Dong Hai 

 
05/2012 - 05/2017 Member of Board of Directors and Deputy General Manager of Dong Hai 

05/2017 - present Deputy General Manager of Dong Hai

Position Time 

Position Time 

09/2005 - 08/2006 
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Hai  

     Mr Luong Van Thanh  
 

Date of birth  

Nationality 

Quatification 

12/11/1962 

 
Viet Nam 

 
       Bachelor of Economics

 

 

11/1986 - 09/1999 Deputy Head of Planning Dept – Construction Materials Company 

Head of Investment and Development Department, Housing Management 

and Development Company of District 2 

11/2003 - 07/2012 
                          H         Head of Administration Department, Housing Management & Development 

  Company of District 2  

08/2012 - 06/2014 Deputy General Manager at Dong Hai Ben Tre 

06/2014 - 05/2017 Member of Board of Directors and Deputy General Manager at Dong Hai 

05/2017 - present 
Vice Chairman of Board of Directors cum Deputy General Manager at Dong 

   
 

 

 

 

 

     Ms Le Thi Hoang Hue  
 

Date of birth 

Nationality 

Qualification 

09/03/1973 

 
Viet Nam 

 
Bachelor of Economics

 

 

1994 - 1996 Credit officer of Industrial And Commercial Bank Of VN – Ben Tre  

1996 - 2003 Deputy Chief Accountant of Ben Tre Frozen Seafood Export Co., 

2003 - 2009 Chief Accountant of Ben Tre Fishery Joint Stock Company 

2009 - 05/2013 Transaction Accountant Chief Saigon Commercial JS Bank at Ben Tre 

 07/2013 - present Chief Accountant of Dong Hai Joint Stock Company of Ben Tre.

Positon Time 

Position Time 

09/2003 - 10/2003 
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Up to 31/12/2019 

No Member Position Number of shares Rate 

1 Mr Le Ba Phuong Chairman 3.488.858 6,23% 

2 Mr Luong Van Thanh Vice Chairman  3.562.504 6,36% 

3 Mr Le Quang Hiep Member 2.995.308 5,35% 

4 Mr Nguyen Thanh Nghia Member 1.456.107 2,6% 

5 Mr Tatsuyuki Ota Member - - 

6 Mr Nguyen Phan Dung Member 39.000 0,07% 

 
 

Mr Le Ba Phuong 

(Review the resume of BOM) 
 
 

 

  Mr Luong Van Thanh 

(Review the resume of BOM) 
 
 

 

  Mr Le Quang Hiep  
 

Date of Birth 

Nationality 

Qualification 

22/08/1955 

 
Viet Nam 

Bachelor 

 

1983 - 1985 Assistant Manager of Engineering Dept - Plastic Import Export Union  

1985 - 1994 Manager of Plastic State-owned Enterprise of Ho Chi Minh 

1994 - 2004 Manager of Do Thanh Plastic Company of  Ho Chi Minh City 

 
2004 – present Chairman of Board of Directors cum Chief Executive of Do Thanh JSC 

2007 - present Member of Board of Directors of Dong Hai Joint Stock Company

Position Time 
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Chí Minh 

  Mr Nguyen Thanh Nghia 
 

Date of Birth  

Nationality 

Qualification 

27/11/1963 

 
Viet Nam 

Bachelor 

 

 

1987 - 03/1992 Officer in  Seaprodex Credit Finance Company 

04/1992 - 11/1993  Officer in  Ho Chi Minh City Seafood Import-Export Company  

12/1993 - 04/2001  
Assistant Manager, Manager of  Seafood Import-Export Company at Ho 

2001 - 05/2007    
Chairman of Members’ Council and Manager of Dai Thien Loc 

   
 

06/2012 - 08/2013 Member of Board of Directors  of  Ben Tre Seafood Import and Export JSC 

 
                  06/2007 - present Chief Executive and General Manager of Dai Thien Loc Joint Stock Company 

 
05/2012 - 05/2017 Vice Chairman of Board of Directors of Dong Hai Ben Tre 

 
                  05/2017 - present Member of Board of Directors of Dong Hai Joint Stock Company of Ben Tre

Position Time 
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  Mr Nguyen Phan Dung  

 

Date of Birth 

Nationality 

Qualification

03/08/1980 

 
Viet Nam 

Master 

 

2007 - 2011 Investment Officer of SSI Fund Co.,Ltd  

2011 - 2013 Investment Manager of  SSI Fund 

                        2013 - present Deputy Manager - SSI Fund  

04/2014 - present Member of Board of Directors – Transimex JSC 

04/2016 - present Member of Board of Directors - OPC Pharmaceutical 

05/2017 - present Member of Board of Directors - Dong Hai JSC 

 
 

 
  

Mr TATSUYUKI OTA  
 

  
Date of birth 21/01/1963 

Nationality Viet Nam 

Qualification Bachelor 

 
 
Time Position 

 
1987 - 1992 Graduated and worked at Daiwa Securities Co., Ltd - Japan 

1992 - 1996 Deputy Manager of Daiwa Securities Co., Ltd Singapore. 

1996 - 1999 Deputy Manager of Daiwa Securities Co.,Ltd H.K. 

2000 - 2006 Manager Advance Intelispace Company – Japan . 

2006 - 2008 In charge of international investment Daiwa Corporate Co., Ltd. 

2008 - present 
Head of representative office – Daiwa Corporate Investment  

  at Ho Chi Minh City.  

2016 - present Member of Board of Directors - Dong Hai JSC 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Position Time 
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Ms Doan Thi Bich Thuy 

Date of birth  

Nationality 

Qualification 

11/05/1985 

 
Viet Nam 

 
Bachelor 

    12/2015 - 11/2007 Accountant in Dai Thien Loc Steel Company 

 
   12/2007 - 3/2011 Accountant in Dai Thien Loc JSC 

04/2011 - present Head of Supervisory Board of  Dai Thien Loc JSC 

05/2017 - present Head of Supervisory Board of Dong Hai JSC 

Position Time 

Ms Doan Hong Lan 

Date of Birth  

Nationality 

Qualification 

17/04/1986 

 
Viet Nam 

 
Bachelor 

     11/2006 - 01/2009 Staff of Business Planning Department at Dong Hai Ben Tre 

01/2009 - present Human Resource Management staff  of Dong Hai Ben Tre 

04/2012 - present Member of Supervisory Board of Dong Hai Ben Tre 

Position Time 

List of Supervisor Board   
     Up to 31/12/2019 

 

No Member Position Number of share       Rate 

 

1 Ms Doan Thi Bich Thuy Head of SB 15.480 0,032% 

2 Ms Doan Hong Lan   Member  11.360 0,02% 

3 Ms Mai Huyen Ngoc   Member 2.000 0,004% 
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Ms Mai Huyen Ngoc 

Date of Birth 

Nationality 

Qualification 

05/09/1980 

 
Viet Nam 

 
Master 

2003 - 2008 Accountant - Dong A Pharmaceutical JSC 

   2008 - present Deputy Manager of Accounting Department, SSI Fund 

05/2019 - present Member of Supervisory Board of Dong Hai Ben Tre 

Position Time 
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Number of employee 
 

No Type Number (people) Rate (%) 
 

A Qualification 489 100 

1 Master 1 0,20 

2 University, College 130 26,58 

3 Intermediate, elementary 40 8,18 

4 Technical Worker 26 5,32 

5 Normal Worker 292 59,71 

B Type of contracts 489 100 

1 Indefinite – term contract 169 34,56 

2 Definite – term contract from 1 to 3 years 314 64,21 

3 Seasonal contract (less than 1 year) 6 1,23 

C Sex 489 100 

1 Male 439 89,78 

2 Female 50 10,22 

 
The company's personnel situation is relatively stable. The number of employees of the company as 

of December 31, 2019 is 489 people, an increase of 70 people compared to 2018 (Mostly increasing for 

Giao Long 2 Factory). 

 
 
 
 

 

Average income 
 

No Year 
Number of employee 

(people) 
Average income 
(VND/person/month) 

 

1 2017 403 7.301.366 

2 2018 419 7.412.155 

3 2019 489 7.589.887 
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Type of contracts 

Sex 

 
 

 
 

 

Qualifications 
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Human Resources Policy 

Welfare policy 

The deduction and payment of social insurance, 

health insurance, and unemployment insurance is 

implemented in accordance with legal regulations.  

The Company organizes travelling trips for 

officers and employees every year. 

 
Human Resources Policy 

The Company applies the working regime of 48 

hours/ week; overtime working, Holiday, Annual 

leave, other leaves is in compliance with 

regulations.  

 
Employees are provided with uniform, computer 

and office supporting equipment, business 

allowance, lunch fee, etc., Depend on working 

position, employee may be equipped with laptop 

and other regimes. 

 
Policy for Employees’ Achievement Assessment 

The assessment of employees’ achievement will 

be carried out periodically and following 03 

criteria:  

• Working results 

• Skills 

• Attitude 

Through achievement assessment, the 

management will find out potential employees to 

set up a succeeding team and make plan of 

training for the employees.  This is also a basis 

for building an occupation development roadmap 

for the employees.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wage and Bonus policy 

DHC set up the salary policy for officers and 

employees suitable with their capacity and 

position. Besides, Management Board of the 

Company regularly inspects, supervise and 

evaluate productivity of officers and employees; 

thence, the Board will assess and adjust the 

salary for employees of the whole company. 

 
The reward policy is applied in line with the 

results of work, production and business 

efficiency in order to create a positive work 

motivation for employees. Fundamentally, there 

 
• To reward technical innovations  
 
• To reward good person with good activity 
 
• To reward outstanding and excellent  
 
individual/ team  
   
       To reward new project/ product…..
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INVESTMENT STATUS 
 
 
In 2020, Dong Hai will establish a subsidiary of Ben Tre Packaging Co., Ltd. . 

specializing in manufacturing and trading in carton packages. 

Expected progress of implementation: 

- January 2020 to December 2020: build and install equipment. 

- January 2021: test run, pre-acceptance test of products. 

- July 2021: official activities. 
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FINANCIAL SITUATION 

Receivables: 

 
 

Unit: Million VND 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

đòi 
 
 

 
The short-term receivables at the end of 2019 

recorded a surge when it increased from more than 

VND 167 billion in 2018 to more than VND 387 

billion, corresponding to an increase of 131.36% 

over the same period last year. Specifically, short-

term receivables of customers as of December 31, 

2019 increased to VND 377 billion, an increase of 

145.66% compared to the same period in 2018. In 

particular, receivables from customers come from 

the sale of Kraft paper for Box-Pak Vietnam Co., 

Ltd. and Bien Hoa Packaging Joint Stock Company. 

 

 

 

600.000 

500.000 

400.000 

300.000 

200.000 

100.000 

0 

 

Receivables: 

  558.323 554.942  

 

 

2018 2019 

Short-term debt Long-term debt

Receivables of two companies reached over VND 63 billion, accounting for more than 16.7% of total receivables 

by the end of 2019.

412.795 
    440.000  

No  Items         2018      2019 % +/- 

A Short-term receivables 167.419 387.340 131,36% 

1 Short-term receivables 153.718 377.627 145,66% 

2 Down payment for supplier 19.193 15.063 -21,52% 

3 Other Receivables 1.102 1.816 64,79% 

4 
    

(6.593) (7.165) 8,68% 

B Long-term receivables 16.327 18.771 14,97% 

 

Allowance for doubtful   receivables 
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Payable  

Unit: Million VND 
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Receivables 
 

387.340 
 

   

 
  167.419  

 
   

   

 16.327 18.771 

2018 2019 

 
Short – term Receivables Long – term Receivables

In general, in the past year, the total debt of Dong 

Hai increased insignificantly. In particular, the short-

term payables to sellers increased by 2.8 times 

because Dong Hai purchased a large amount of 

raw materials along with other assets to support the 

maximum operation of new paper in the next phase. 

On the other hand, financial loans as of December 

31, 2019 also dropped by over 27 billion VND, with 

a reduction rate of 9.51%. DHC believes that the 

level of risk concentration for debt repayment is low 

because of its ability to pay due debts from 

operating cash flow and proceeds from financial 

assets of Company. In addition, all receivables from 

customers as of December 31, 2019 were used as 

collateral for bank loans and no short-term loans 

were overdue. 

In terms of debt structure, there is a change 

compared to 2018 when in 2019, short-term debt is 

more than long-term debt. The reason is that the 

Giao Long Paper Project - phase 2 has been 

completed and officially put into operation since the 

end of March 2019 and the medium-term loan to 

finance the implementation of this project is due.

No Items      2018       2019 % +/- 

A Short-term debt 412.795 554.942 34,44% 

1 Short-term borrowings and finance 
lease liabilities 

285.976 258.769 -9,51% 

2 Payables to the suppliers 80.359 229.909 186,10% 

3 Down payment for suppliers 1.668 5.075 204,26% 

4 
 

5.069 31.882 528,96% 

5   Payables to employees 7.839 14.738 88,01% 

6 Costs to pay 26.817 11.724 -56,28% 

7 
7. Các khoản phải trả, nộp ngắn hạn 

5.068 2.843 -43,90% 

B   Long-term liabilities 558.323 440.000 -21,19% 

1 Long-term borrowings 558.323 440.000 -21,19% 

 

Taxes and amounts payable 

Payables, short-term payables 
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The main financial indicators 
 

Indicators Unit  2018          2019 

Solvency 
   

Short-term payment ratio Time 1,37 1,57 

 Quick payment ratio Time 0,55 1,02 

Targets on capital structure 
   

Debt /Total assets ratio % 53,54% 47,19% 

Debt /Equity ratio % 115,24% 89,36% 

Indicators of operational capacity 
   

Payables turnover round 2,83 3,49 

Receivables turnover round 5,60 5,12 

Inventory turnover round 2,57 3,48 

Total assets turnover round 0,60 0,73 

Profitability indicators 
   

Profit after tax /Net revenue ratio % 14,47% 12,70% 

Average profit after tax /equity ratio % 17,27% 18,53% 

Profit after tax /Average total assets ratio % 8,65% 9,24% 

Return on business activities /Net revenue ratio % 16,35% 14,56% 
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2018 

 

      2019 

Short-term payment ratio Quick payment ratio 

The quick ratio and short-term ratio increased by 

0.46 times and 0.21 times, respectively. As of 

the end of 2019, short-term debt increased by 

over 142 billion dong, mainly from the sudden 

increase in payables. More specifically, in the 

past year, the amount of raw materials (OCC 

paper) purchased locally by DHC was in short 

supply, so Dong Hai had to import more. 

Besides, the expected operation of Giao Long 2 

factory in the middle of the year makes Dong 

Hai have to reserve large quantities of OCC 

paper for this plant to operate at maximum  

 capacity. Despite the increase in short-term 

debt, the solvency target has not been reduced 

because in this year, Dong Hai has implemented 

financing for short-term assets, making this 

index increase by 54.81%, mainly coming from 

cash and cash equivalents to cover the 

purchase of materials as well as cash dividends 

for the following year. In addition, short-term 

receivables also increased short-term assets 

significantly. 

 
 

 

150,00% 

 
100,00% 

 
50,00% 

 Targets on capital structure 

 
115,24% 

  89,36%  

 
53,54% 

47,19%
 

 

 
0,00% 

 

 
Năm 2018 

 

 
Năm 2019 

Debt/Total assets ratio Debt /Equity ratio

In 2019, the capital structure of the Company 

changes when liabilities / total assets and 

liabilities / equity respectively decrease to 

47.08% and 88.97%. By the end of 2019, 

liabilities only increased by nearly VND 24 

billion, while equity and total assets increased by 

more than VND 276 billion and VND 300 billion 

compared to the same period in 2018.  

More specifically, in previous years, DHC has 

used most of its long-term loans to finance the 

construction of Giao Long 2 factory and until 

2019, DHC is gradually implementing the 

principal repayment and loan needs of DHC only 

uses short-term debt to supplement working 

capital to meet the raw materials for the 

production of kraft paper as well as packaging 

products.

Solvency norm 
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 Indicators of operational capacity 

6 

 
4 

 
2 

 
0 

 2018  2019 

Payables turnover Receivables turnover 

Inventory turnover Total assets turnover

By the end of 2019, inventories decreased 

slightly by 7.8% compared to the same period 

last year. In addition, Company's increased 

sales volume caused the Company's inventory 

turnover during the year to increase from 2.57 to 

3.48. Total asset turnover of the year also 

increased from 0.6 to 0.73, showing that DHC's 

asset efficiency has improved. 

With the increasing trend in the use of 

packaging paper for trade and export, combined 

with the limited production of businesses in 

China, DHC believes that in the following year, 

the company's operational capacity will be more 

active.

5,6 
5,12 

2,83 

3,49    3,48  

2,57 

0,6 0,73 
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  Profitability indicators 
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Năm 2018 

Profit after tax / Net revenue  

Profit after-tax profit / equity  

Profit after tax / Average total assets ratio 

 

 
Năm 2019 

           Return on business activities / Net revenue

At the end of the fiscal year, DHC recorded net 

sales of VND 1,430 billion and profit after tax  

nearly 182 billion. In Q4/2019, DHC's net 

revenue reached VND 663 billion, a sharp 

increase of 2.7 times compared to the same 

period last year. This result came from the Giao 

Long Paper Factory - Phase II officially came 

into operation on September 1, 2019, resulting  

in production and sales volume also increasing 

The selling price of paper and input material 

price were controlle. Since then, the Company's 

profit after-tax reached more than VND 181 

billion and made the ROA and ROE ratios 

increase. However, selling expenses and 

financial expenses also increased significantly, 

causing the ROS to decrease slightly.
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STT 
Tên tổ chức/cá 

nhân 
Địa chỉ 

Số CP 

sở hữu 
Tỷ lệ 

Q.7, Tp.HCM 

SHAREHOLDER SITUATION 
Share information 
Total number of shares issued in the year: 11.198.257 shares 

 

Number of outstanding shares 

 
Number of treasury shares 

Type of shares 

Common shares: 

 
Preferred shares: 

Shareholder structure 

: 55.995.783 shares 

 
: 0 shares 

 

: 55.995.783 shares 

 
: 0 shares 

 

No Kind of shareholders 
Number of 

shareholders 

Number 

of Share  
Value  
(VND) 

Proportion 

 

I Domestic shareholders 1.195 36.225.435 362.254.350.000 64,70% 

2   Institutional shareholders 49 5.945.075 59.450.750.000 10,62% 

3 Individual shareholders 1.155 30.280.360 302.803.600.000 54,08% 

II Foreign shareholders 77 19.770.348 197.703.480.000 35,30% 

1 Individual shareholders 32 19.327.538 193.275.380.000 34,51% 

2 Institutional shareholders 45 442.810 4.428.100.000 0,79% 

III Treasury shares - - - - 

 
TOTAL 1.281 55.995.783 559.957.830.000 100,00% 

 

 

Transaction of treasury shares: 

Other securities transaction: 

    None 

     None 

 
 

 
(Up to 31/01/2020) 

 
 
 

 
DAIWA-SSIAM VIETNAM 

GROWTH FUND II L.P. 

 
PO Box 309, Ugland House Grand Cayman 

KY1-1104 

 
7.668.374 14,26% 

KWE BETEILIGUNGEN 

AG 
Bellevueweg 1, 8832 wollerau, Switzerland 4.155.968 7,73% 

SSI Fund Management 

Company Limited 

5th floor, No. 1C Ngo Quyen, Hoan Kiem, 

Ha Noi. 
3.485.624 6,48% 

4 Nguyen Thi Thuy 90/5 Nguyen Khoai, W.2, D.4 HCMC 3.300.000 6,14% 

5 
Luong Van Thanh 

08 My Giang 2A, Phu My Hung, Tan Phong  
 

3.562.504 6,36% 

1 

2 

3 

No NAME ADDRESS 
Number 

of shares 

RATE 
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REPORT ON IMPACTS WITH ENVIRONMENT AND SOCIETY 

About environmental resources 

Solid waste management is implemented by the investor and the construction in accordance with the 

provisions of Decree No. 38/2015 / CP-ND dated 14/4/2015. Solid waste management is as follows:

For daily-life solid waste 

The total number of workers in the factory now is 

489 people. According to statistics, the volume of 

waste is about 115.4 kg /day. The factory has 

arranged a sufficient number of domestic waste 

bins in areas such as canteens, working rooms, 

... to ensure the collection of all generated 

domestic waste. In addition, Dong Hai also 

signed a collection contract with the functional 

units to collect and treat according to regulations. 

The amount of domestic waste is collected along 

with non-hazardous production waste. In general, 

at the time of the survey, Dong Hai premises 

were clean and beautiful. Up to now, the 

Company has signed a contract with Ben Tre 

Urban Construction Joint Stock Company to 

collect and process according to regulations. 

Manufacturing waste 

According to Decree 38/2015/ND-CP, the amount 

of waste in production is quite large. On average, 

1,254 tons/day of ordinary industrial waste, 

13,408.9 kg of non-hazardous sludge from the 

wastewater treatment system. 

The collection and transportation of production 

waste to the warehouse is regularly performed by 

staff, without leaving garbage in the workplace. 

The factory has signed Contract No. 0201/19 

VXQN - DHBT on January 2, 2019 with QN Viet 

Xanh Trade and Service Co., Ltd. to collect and 

handle the amount of non-hazardous production 

waste at two factories. In general, the collection 

and treatment of non-hazardous production waste 

takes place regularly, the collection and treatment 

units ensure full legality according to current 

regulations.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

For hazardous waste 

The total amount of hazardous waste generated 

is about 229,435 kg / day. At present, hazardous 

waste at the factory is collected twice a week, the 

hazardous waste has not been collected to the 

storage of hazardous waste, painted with a grid 

to classify each hazardous waste. In addition, 

Dong Hai also regularly inspects warehouses, 

ensuring compliance with Circular No. 36/2015/ 

TT-BTNMT of June 30, 2015. 

The amount of hazardous waste has been signed 

a contract No. 452019/HDXL.CL-DH dated March 

8, 2019 with Chan Ly Environment Co., Ltd. to 

collect and treat. This company is fully functional 

in collecting - transporting - treating hazardous 

waste. Besides, Dong Hai also periodically 

reports to the management agencies on the 

situation of collection, storage and treatment of 

hazardous waste. Statistics of types and volumes 

in accordance with the type of waste registered in 

the hazardous waste source owner register.

 
In the past 2019, the production and business 

process is still going according to plan, however, 

there have been no cases of environmental law 

violations and no complaints about noise, smoke 

or dust, ... within its scope of activities. 
 

 



 

 

Labor and social environment 

With the operation of the new paper factory, DHC 

has recruited a large number of workers to 

support the implementation of production 

activities. The salary payment is attached to each 

position title, job performance and business 

performance of the company. The company also 

does not ignore labor protection, equipping 

personal protective equipment based on the 

nature of the work; upgrading, replacing outdated 

machines and equipment to avoid danger to 

workers ... Compliance and full implementation of 

regulations on occupational safety and sanitation. 

Regularly organizing testing of the working 

environment as well as training to improve 

professional knowledge and ensure occupational 

safety; fostering occupational skills for production 

workers and unskilled workers. 
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In addition to making a profit, Dong Hai fully 

complies with the local social security policies in 

the area of operation with the desire to contribute 

a part of the overall development of the society. 

In the past year, DHC has always been interested 

and contributed to local development funds, local 

construction projects; actively participate in mass 

activities, legal education about necessary 

knowledge for people; disease prevention ... 

Employees of the Company also participate in 

activities of green, clean movement in the area 

operating near factories; participating in 

charitable activities, giving Tet gifts to 

disadvantaged people and mid-autumn gifts for 

children. 
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GENERAL EVALUATION OF PAPER MARKET 

In complicated world economic and political 

situation, large economies growing unevenly, the 

trend of trade protection is increasingly clear and 

widespread, especially the trade war between US-

China has been tense in 2019. However, Vietnam's 

economy is still one of the bright spots in the world. 

This bright spot is a great motivation for Vietnam's 

paper market to achieve impressive figures in 

2019: Paper consumption of the industry is 

estimated at 5,432 million tons, up 9.8%; paper 

exports reached 1.0 million tons, up 23.6%, and 

imports reached 2.02 million tons, down 2.9% over 

the same period in 2018. 

Regarding the price of paper in 2019, top liner 

paper (test liner) and import-export medium in 

Southeast Asia began to decline from March and 

continuously decreased until October. Paper prices 

have started to pick up and December 2019 has 

increased for both surface and corrugated paper. 

In the following year, the Board of Directors commented that domestic packaging paper has many 

development opportunities. Specifically, consumption of packaging paper in the country will grow due to the 

reduction of plastic waste and encourage the use of alternative paper packaging that is strongly growth. 

 
 

 



DONG HAI BEN TRE 44 
 

THE POSITION IN THE PAPER SECTOR 
 

At the end of 2018, DHC operate of Giao Long I 

factory with a designed capacity of 60,000 tons/ 

year - the 7th largest kraft paper manufacturer in 

the country, in September 2019, the project of Giao 

Long phase 2 is put into official operation with a 

designed capacity of 220,000 tons/year. Thus, the 

total capacity of DHC kraft paper production after 

the new factory is 280,000 tons/year (3.7 times the 

capacity of Giao Long factory 1). In the first month, 

the new factory went into commercial operation with 

an initial capacity of about 70% of the designed 

capacity and brought the company net revenue of 

more than 663 VND billion for 2019 (exceeding 

VND 23 billion compared to the initial expectation).  

Currently, in terms of packaging, the main consumer market is the Mekong Delta region with the main 

customers are seafood processing companies - accounting for about 45% of packaging revenue, about 

20% from garment and pharmaceutical companies, and the rest for retail customers. Here, DHC is one of 

the largest enterprises with a market share of about 30%, the remaining 70% belongs to small companies 

such as King Group Packaging Co. (Hau Giang), Viet Trung Paper Packaging Co., Ltd. (Long An), ... 
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EVALUATION OF OPERATING 

RESULTS  

Results of 2019 

 
 
 
 

Unit: Million VND 
 

No Items          2018           2019            % +/- 

1 Net revenue 926.654 1.429.886 54,31% 

2 Cost of sales 722.034 1.126.524 56,02% 

3   Profits from business activities 151.481 208.177 37,43% 

4 Other profit 3.480 12.159 249,40% 

5 Profit before tax 154.961 220.335 42,19% 

6 Profit after tax 134.116 181.588 35,40% 

 

From September 1, 2019, Giao Long Paper Factory 

phase 2 has officially been put into operation, 

production output and sales have increased 

sharply, the price of paper sold and the price of raw 

materials purchased stable, so led to a sharp 

increase in net sales. Accumulated in 2019, net 

revenue of VND 1,430 billion, an increase of more 

than one and a half times compared to 2018. In the 

fourth quarter of 2019, the profit of DHC reached 

more than VND 163 billion, increased 3.4 times 

over the same period last year. Besides, financial 

income doubled to nearly 1.3 billion dong, mainly 

from interest income and exchange rate difference 

due to foreign currency payment to suppliers.Nhà 

cung cấp 

from foreign currency earnings from exports. The 

expenses incurred in the period increased sharply 

as financial expenses increased by 3.6 times to 

nearly VND 15 billion (mainly from interest 

expenses arising from medium-term loans), selling 

expenses tripled mainly due to increased shipping 

costs and customer marketing costs. Since then, 

DHC has recorded an after-tax profit of more than 

VND 105 billion in Q4/2019 and reached nearly 

VND 182 billion in 2019, an increase of 35% 

compared to the profit achieved in 2018 and 

exceeded 21% of the target about profit set at the 

Annual General Meeting of 2019.

 



DONG HAI BEN TRE 46 
 

The difficulties and advantages in 2019 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Advantages 

Export of packaging paper and paper packaging 

have many opportunities to enter tax-preferential 

markets from the new CPTPP, Vietnam - EU trade 

agreements and comprehensive development 

agreements. 

 
Difficulties 

In 2019, DHC has to face fierce competitio when 

the industry's capacity to produce kraft paper grows 

faster than consumption demand. From domestic 

manufacturing enterprises, when production in 

2020 is expected to increase approximately 

350,000 tons, while the new capacity in 2018 - 

2019 is only about 70%. Since then, the level of 

competition in the domestic market has been 

increasing. 

 
Environmental issues are now the worldwide 

attention leading to limiting the use of plastic waste 

and the encouragement of the use of paper 

packaging in the world is spreading and increasing, 

especially in large economies. . Despite the 

competition in market share in the kraft paper 

segment, DHC still has a competitive advantage in 

selling price compared to FDI factories even when 

DHC cannot fully convert the increase of input 

material price into selling price because Giao Long 

2 factory has a lower investment. 

 
Not only competing with domestic enterprises, DHC 

also has to compete with FDI enterprises. Most of 

the paper production of FDI enterprises mostly 

serves the purpose of exporting to foreign markets, 

mainly China (this is also the main export market of 

Vietnam kraft paper). However, due to the impact of 

the US-China trade war, along with the fall in the 

export paper price in the middle of the year, FDI 

enterprises boost domestic consumption, 

increasing the market share competition with DHC.. 

 

With the completion of Giao Long 2 factory project, 

DHC has affirmed itself as a major packaging 

manufacturer in the Mekong Delta region - where 

concentrated and strongly developed industrial and 

processing industries. Food, pharmaceuticals, 

agricultural products, ... need to use packaging to 

pack and transport. Compared with the Southern 

economic region (Ho Chi Minh City, Dong Nai, Binh 

Duong), the level of competition in the operating 

area of DHC is lower because there are not many 

large-scale packaging enterprises.  

 
In addition to the difficulties in competing in market 

share, DHC also has other issues such as 

competition in the process of purchasing input 

materials (OCC paper), the sale of packaging also 

depends heavily on customers of aquatic product 

processing. As a result, the factory is located far 

away from major customers, resulting in high 

transportation costs. 



 

47 Annual report 2019 

FINANCIAL SITUATION 
 

 
Items 

31/12/2018 31/12/2019  
% +/- Value 

(Million VND) 
Rate 

Value 

(Million VND) 
Rate 

Short-term assets 565.385 31,18% 875.293 41,42% 54,81% 

Long-term assets 1.247.698 68,82% 1.237.984 58,58% -0,78% 

Total assets 1.813.083 100,00% 2.113.278 100,00% 16,56% 

Short-term debt 412.795 42,51% 554.942 55,78% 34,44% 

Long-term debt 558.323 57,49% 440.000 44,22% -21,19% 

Total debts 971.118 100,00% 994.942 100,00% 2,45% 

 
  

Debt situation 
 

  
 

  
 
 

 
42,51% 

Short term debt 55,78% 

Long term debt  
44,03% 

57,49% 
 

 
31/12/2018 

 
31/12/2019 

As we see, Dong Hai has a change in muscle debt structure at the end of 2018. The 

proportion of long-term debt  is greater than short-term debt. Up to December 31, 2019, 

short-term debt increased by 34.44%, accounting for 56% of the proportion while long-

term debt down 21.19%, accounting for 44% of total debt. The short-term debts increase 

was mostly due to DHC's acquisitionlarge amount of input materials (OCC paper) to 

ensure the operation of Giao Long 2 have maximum capacity in the next year.  

 

At now, Dong Hai continues to make payments medium-term debt comes from 

Vietcombank CN Tien Giang under contract 0301 / VCB / 16CD with the maximum 

value is 656 billion and the company does not have any debt is late.  
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31,18%  
41,42% 

 

Short term asset 

Long term asset 

 

 

 
68,82% 

58,58% 

 

31/12/2018 31/12/2019 

In general, total assets at the end of 2019 increased 

by more than 16% compared to the same period last 

year. Although the proportion of assets has changed 

(the change comes mainly from short-term assets), it 

still remains at the level of long-term assets more 

than short-term assets. Short-term assets increased 

by nearly VND 310 billion, corresponding to an 

increase of 54.81%. Cash and cash equivalents and 

short-term receivables increased sharply by nearly 

128 billion and 220 billion dong. The company 

reserves a large amount of money to pay for the cost 

of purchasing raw materials to for Giao Long 2 

factory with a capacity of 3.7 times higher than 

previous years. In addition, money is also used for 

dividend payment according to BOD Resolution No. 

35/ NQ-HDQT dated December 10, 2019..  

 The increase in short-term receivables during the 

year was due to that DHC has increased the 

contracts with the current large partner (Box Park 

Vietnam ,Cat Phu Paper Co., Ltd.). 

Regarding long-term assets, as of December 31, 

2019, long-term assets decreased by VND 9.7 billion 

compared to the same period in 2018. The amount of 

fixed assets increased by VND 1,064 billion 

corresponding to the depreciation of assets. More 

fixed assets and unfinished basic construction costs 

also dropped by more than VND 1,083 billion due to 

the completion of Giao Long 2 project from the third 

quarter of 2019. The factory has also been officially 

put into operation with the production capacity of 

70% in the first month. In addition, other indicators in 

long-term assets have changed but not significantly. 

Asset situation 
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INNOVATIONS 
Continue to maintain the Quality Management 

System - Environment ISO 9001: 2015 and 

14001: 2015. Deployed to ISO documents for the 

entire Giao Long Paper Factory - Phase 2. 

 
The company not only trains to improve the skills of 

employees suitable for each job position. The recruitment 

continues to ensure to fully meet direct labor 

needs for production and business activities of 

the Company. 

Building a healthy, comfortable, safe working 

environment, caring and taking care of the 

material and spiritual life of employees thus 

creating a driving force to increase labor 

efficiency, contributing to promoting businesses. 

develop.

 

 

THE PLANS IN THE FUTURE 

According to a report of the Vietnam Pulp and Paper Association, the production situation of the paper 

industry will increase by 10% in 2020. However, in 2020, Dong Hai will still face some difficulties: 

• Due to the prolonged Covid -19, imported raw 

materials and domestic scrap prices increased. 

Besides, many factories have large inventories, 

starting to reduce finished products prices, export 

prices are also affected. 

•  Prolonged saline water intrusionto the life of 
machinery. The company has to buy more fresh 
water, RO water to meet the production needs, 
causing additional monthly costs. 
 

 

 A number of large paper factories will be put 

into operation in 2020 such as Marubeni, An 

Binh, ... 

 Barriers to importing scrap lead to many 

difficulties in the actual import process. 

 Facing the above situation, the Board of 

Management of the Company has set the 

targets and plans for the whole year 2020, as 

follows:

 

 

Item Plan 2020 Result 2019 % Plan2020/Re2019 

Results    

Net Revenue 2.338 1.429,88 163,65% 

Profit after tax 200 181,9 109,95% 
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Production activities 

• Strengthening product quality management, avoiding complaints 

and feedbacks from customers. 

• Planning maintenance, equipment backup to operate the 

machine stability. 

• Good management of plant material consumption norms. 

• Arrangement of material storage and good storage of paper. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Some activites in 2020 

Sales activities: 
 

• Finding new potential customers for Giao Long 

Factory - Phase 2. Sales are associated with 

debt recovery, without giving rise to bad debts.  

• Maintain customer output and revenue, 

increase the output of old customers, not to 

lose large customers. 

Procurement activities:  

- Make sure the source of running materials  

is always adequate. 

- Backup equipment is always timely. 
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Evaluation of the board of directors on the activities of the company 

Evaluation of BOD on the operation of BOM                                   

The plans and orientations of BOD 

 

REPORT OF BOD 



 

53 Annual report 2019 

EVALUATION OF BOD ON THE 

OPERATION OF THE COMPANY 
 

General assessment 

2019 is a quite volatile year for the paper industry. 

Due to the influence of the US - China trade war 

and the fierce competition in the same industry, 

the price of raw materials falls, causing the price 

of finished products to fall faster, leading to sales 

of the first months of the year as well as profit 

margins  have declined. In addition, due to stricter 

regulations on the import of scrap paper, the 

Results of 2019 

As of December 31, 2019, net revenue reached 

VND 1,430 billion, an increase of more than one 

and a half times compared to 2018 but only 

achieved 95% of the year plan. This result is not 

just thanks to Giao Long Paper Phase 2 officially 

 

 
application for import permits and the actual 

process of importing scrap also faces many 

difficulties. To overcome that problem, BOD and 

BOM are always dedicated to the assigned task, 

showing all the responsible roles in the leadership 

and executive management. 

In addition, Dong Hai always receives the support 

of agencies, departments in the province, credit 

and credit institutions, business partners ... 

 
put into operation in the third quarter of 2019, 

resulting in a sharp increase in production and 

sales volume but also because the Company has 

good control of input paper price as well as stable 

selling price of finished products.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Target 
    2018 2019 %RE2019/ 

RE2018 

% RE2019/ 

PL2019 Result Plan Result 

Result      

Net Revenue (biliion VND) 926,6 1.500 1.429,88 154,3% 95,33% 

Profit after tax 134,1 150 181,94 135,68% 121,3% 

 

In addition to revenue from sales, financial 

income also doubled mainly from interest income 

and exchange rate differences due to payment of 

foreign currencies to suppliers from exporting.  

Profit after tax reached nearly VND 182 billion, up 

35% compared to the profit achieved in 2018 and 

exceeded 21% of the profit target assigned to the 

year.
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EVALUATION ON THE OPERATION OF  

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
The supervision of the Board of Directors for the 

management activities of General Manager is a regular 

and continuous activity. The Board of Directors 

focused on monitoring the compliance with the 

provisions of the Enterprise Law, the Company's 

Charter, the Corporate Governance Regulations for the 

executive activities of General Manager, monitoring 

the planned set by Shareholders' meeting and the 

Board of Directors to implementation of the 2019 plan 

for the market, customers and goods consumption, 

capital use, the arrangement of company personnel, ...  

In 2019, Dong Hai has maintained stable development 

and had many positive changes, The Board of 

Directors upheld the spirit of responsibility, dedication 

in the assigned work, many efforts to try to overcome 

the difficult period. 
 

 

THE PLANS OF BOD 

BOD strictly carries out corporate governance in 

accordance with regulations applicable to public 

companies and the company's charter. Members 

of the BOD perform duties and powers in 

accordance with the Charter, the corporate 

governance regulations, always act in the 

interests of the company and its shareholders. 

BOD leads and oversees the activities of the 

Board of Management, creating the best 

conditions for Board of Management to perform 

the assigned tasks according to the Resolution of 

the General Meeting of Shareholders and the 

BOD Resolution. 
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shareholders 

MEMBERS OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

At 31/12/2019, BOD of DHC have 6 members: 
 

 
No 

 
Members 

 
Position 

Beginning/ending 

date to be 

member 

Number of 

meeting 

attend 

% 

attending 

 

1 Mr Le Ba Phuong Chairman 05/03/2004 12 12/12 

2 Mr Luong Van Thanh Vice Chairman 21/06/2014 12 12/12 

3 Mr Le Quang Hiep Member 28/02/2007 12 12/12 

4 Mr Nguyen Thanh Nghia Member 26/04/2012 12 12/12 

5 Mr Tatsuyuki Ota Member 25/06/2016 12 12/12 

6 Mr Nguyen Phan Dung Member 20/05/2017 12 12/12 

Currently, the company has not established sub-committees under the Board of Directors, but the Board of 

Directors assigns members in charge of compensation, personnel and investment and development of the 

company to support corporate governance activities. 

RESOLUTIONS  

 OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS  
 

No  Number of 
Resolution 

Date Contents 

1 01/NQ-HĐQT 11/01/2019  
   Distribution of undistributed shares from the issue for current  

 

2 02/NQ-HĐQT 11/01/2019      
Agree to adjust the contents of the investment registration certificate 

 

3 03/NQ-HĐQT 18/01/2019     
Agree to sign a contract with Tan Cang Giao Long Joint Stock Company 

 

4 04/NQ-HĐQT 18/01/2019      Agree to sign a contract with Dai Thien Loc Joint Stock Company. 

5 05/NQ-HĐQT 18/01/2019      
Agree to Q4/2018 results, 2018 and plan for 2019. 

6 06/NQ-HĐQT 18/01/2019       
Agree to approve Proposal 01 / TT-HĐQT January 2, 2019 on the       

unit wage of products from January 1, 2019. 

7 07/NQ-HĐQT 18/01/2019      
Agree to approve the reward list for the Board of Management  

                        Agree to approve the reward list for Board of Directors & SB 

 
8 

 
08/NQ-HĐQT 

Agreed to choose Jiangsu Huadong Paper Machinery for     

18/01/2019   supplying spare parts for paper machines Giao Long Paper phase 2. 

9 09/NQ-HĐQT 18/01/2019 
Agreeing to approve the sales cooperation plan with Siam Kraft 

Industry Co., Ltd. 

10 10/NQ-HĐQT 29/03/2019 Approved the plan to hold Annual General Meeting of Shareholders. 

11 11/NQ-HĐQT 26/04/2019 Agree the time to hold the Annual General Meeting of 2019. 

Agree the business results report for the Q1/2019 and the plans for 

the Q2/2019 

Agree to adjust the contents of the investment registration certificate 

for Giao Long Factory – phase 2 
 

14 13/NQ-HĐQT 09/05/2019     Agree on the plan of building Packaging Factory No. 01.

13 12/NQ-HĐQT 09/05/2019 

12 11A/NQ-HĐQT 26/04/2019 
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15 14/NQ-HĐQT 13/05/2019 
   Agreeing to the content submitted to the Annual General Meeting of 

2019. 

16 15/NQ-HĐQT 28/05/2019    
Issuing the Regulation on Information Disclosure of Dong Hai Joint 
Stock Company of Ben Tre 

 
17 16/NQ-HĐQT 

Agree to select Saigon Securities Incorporation (SSI) to issue shares 
to pay 20% dividends in 2018 and to issue shares to employees in 
2019. 

18 17/NQ-HĐQT 12/06/2019   Agree the plan of issuing stocks to pay dividends in 2018. 

19 18/NQ-HĐQT 25/06/2019   
Agreed to select Ernst & Young Vietnam Co., Ltd. as the auditor of 
the 2019 financial statements. 

 
20 18A/NQ-HĐQT 

Agree to choose Voith Paper Fabrics Asia Pacific SDN.BHD to be the 
supplier of spare belts and canvas for Giao Long Paper Mill Project - 
phase 2. 

21 19/NQ-HĐQT 08/07/2019    
Approve the final registration date to fix the list of shareholders. 

22 20/NQ-HĐQT 08/07/2019   
Approving the report No. 05/TT-HĐQT dated June 17, 2019 on the 
proposal for unit salary of the product from June 17, 2019 

23 21/NQ-HĐQT 08/07/2019  
Agree on the increase in contract value of wastewater treatment 
station of Giao Long Paper Factory - phase 2. 

 
24 22/NQ-HĐQT 

Agree the short-term loan to supplement working capital according to 
the 2018 business plan at Vietnam Joint Stock Commercial Bank for 
Foreign Trade of Vietnam - Tien Giang Branch. 

25 23/NQ-HĐQT 29/07/2019   
Agree short-term loan to supplement working capital at Military 
Commercial Joint Stock Bank - Ben Tre Branch. 

26 24/NQ-HĐQT 29/07/2019 
  Agree to adjust the implementation progress of Giao Long Paper 

Factory project - phase 2. 

27 25/NQ-HĐQT 21/08/2019 
  Agree to select ABB Co., Ltd. as a supplier of electrical equipment 

spare parts for Giao Long Paper Factory project - phase 2. 

 
28 26/NQ-HĐQT 

 Agreed to select Jiangsu Huadong Paper Machinery Company          

as a supplier of spare roller for paper machine for Giao Long 

Factory - phase 2. 

29 27/NQ-HĐQT 21/08/2019 
   Approved the report on business results in the second quarter 

of 2019 and the target for the third quarter of 2019. 

 
30 28/NQ-HĐQT 

Agree to borrow short-term loans to supplement working capital   

according to the business plan in 2019 at Vietnam Joint Stock 

Commercial Bank - Bac Sai Gon Branch.  

 
31 29/NQ-HĐQT 

Agree on short-term loan to supplement working capital according to 

the plan 2019 at Joint Stock Commercial Bank for Investment and 

Development of Vietnam - Ben Tre Branch. 

32 30/NQ-HĐQT 30/08/2019  
 Agree to adjust the implementation progress of Giao Long Paper 
Factory project - phase 2 

33 31/NQ-HĐQT 30/08/2019 
  Approved the salary unit price of Giao Long Paper Factory-

phase 2 from September 1, 2019. 

34 32/NQ-HĐQT 31/10/2019 
  Approve the report on business results in the third quarter of 

2019 and the plan for the fourth quarter of 2019. 

35 33/NQ-HĐQT 31/10/2019 
  Approve the plan to issue shares under the selection program for 
employees 

36 34/NQ-HĐQT 18/11/2019 
  Approve  the time of registration and payment to buy shares for the 

issuance of shares according to the employee selection program 

37 35/NQ-HĐQT 10/12/2019    Agree to advance dividends in 2019 by cash to shareholders 

28/05/2019    
 

25/06/2019   
 

29/07/2019
 

21/08/2019 
   

21/08/2019 
    

30/08/2019
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SUPERVISORY BOARD 

Supervisory Board 
 

 
No 

 
Member 

 
Position 

Beginning/ 

ending date 
Number of 

meeting 

Rate 
 

 

01 Ms Doan Thi Bich Thuy Head of SB 20/05/2017 5 5/5  

02 Ms Doan Hong Lan Member 26/04/2012 5 5/5 
 

03 Mr Nguyen Quoc Binh Member 24/05/2019 1 1/5 Dismissed 

04 Ms Mai Huyen Ngoc Member 24/05/2019 4 4/5 Appointed 

Activities of Supervisory Board to Board of Directors, Board of Management 

and shareholders

The Board of Directors held meetings in 

accordance with the Company's Charter. The 

Board of Supervisors assessed the activities of 

the Board of Directors in a timely manner to meet 

the business operation requirements of the 

company. 

 
The Board of Directors has issued Resolutions 

and Decisions related to the Company's activities 

within its scope of responsibility and authority.  

The Resolutions and Decisions of the Board of 

Directors were issued in the correct order, 

according to the authority and in accordance with 

the legal basis in accordance with the law and the 

Company's Charter. 

 
The Board of Management has fully implemented 

the Decisions and Resolutions of the Board of 

Directors; strictly implement other rights and 

duties in accordance with the Company's charter 

and the law. 

The coordination of activities between Supervisory Board and the activities 

of Board of Directors, Board of Management and other management officers

Regularly discuss with Board of 

Directors about the production 

situation, the business situation, 

the implementation situation of 

the investment of Giao Long 

Paper Factory phase 2, the 

situation of fluctuations and the 

recruitment of personnel. 

Participate in periodic inventory 

every 6 months: beginning of the 

year and the end of 2019; 

inventory of fixed assets. Review  

purchasing raw materials - 

purchasing spare parts and 

equipment.

 

 The recommendations of the 

Supervisory Board have been 

seriously considered and directed 

by the Board of Directors and 

General Manager (Director). 
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BONUS 

956.000.000 

VND 

 
 

 
SALARY 

790.000.000 

VND 

TRANSACTIONS, REMUNERATIONS AND BENEFITS OF 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS, BOARD OF GENERAL 

MANAGERS AND SUPERVISORY BOARD 
 

Salary, bonus, remuneration & benefits 
 

Rewards and remuneration of Board of Directors and Board of Supervisors in 2019: 
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HĐQT 

Transactions of internal shareholders and related persons 
 

      

 
No  

 
The person made 

the transaction 

 
Relationship with          

internal people 

Number of shares  at 
the beginning of the 

period 

Number of shares  at 
the end of the period 

Reasons 

for 

increase 

or 

decrease  
Number 
of share 

 
Rate 

Number 
of share 

 
Rate 

 

DAIWA-SSI- 

AM VIETNAM 

GROWTH FUND 

II L.P. 

Big shareholder/ 

Related to Mr 

Tatsuyuki Ota 

 
6.390.312 14,26%  7.668.374 13,69%  Dividend 

 

 
 

 

02 Le Quang Hiep 
Cổ đông lớn/TV

 

 
3.361.299 7,5%  2.995.308 5,35% Buy/ dividend 

 
 

 

 
Quản lý quỹ SSI 

 

ông Nguyễn Phan    

 
 
2.904.687 

 
 
 

 
HDQT 

 
 

 

 
05 Nguyen Thi Thuy 

Người có liên 

quan của ông Lê 

Bá Phương 

 
2.536.226 5,66%  3.300.000 5,89% Buy/ dividend 

 
 

 

 

CT HĐQT 
 
 

 
 

Nghĩa 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

01 

03 
Công ty TNHH 

có liên quan của 

 

6,48% 3.485.624 6,22% Dividend 

 
04 Le Ba Phuong 

Cổ đông lớn/ CT. 
2.564.049 

 

5,72% 

 

3.488.858 

 

6,23% 

 

Buy/ dividend 

 

06 Luong Van Thanh 
Big shareholedr 
/Phó 

2.500.420 5,58% 3.562.504 6,36% Buy/ 
dividend 

 

07 
Nguyen Thanh 

 
 

Member of BOD 

 
 

1.046.756 

 
 

2,34% 

 
 

1.456.107 

 
 

2,60% 

 
 

Buy/ 
dividend 

 

08 Ho Thi Song Ngoc 

 

Deputy Manager 

 

78.007 

 

0,17% 

 

255.608 

 

0,46% 

 

Buy/ 
dividend 

 

09 Le Thi Hoang Hue 

 

 Chief Accountant 

 

63.173 

 

0,14% 

 

85.807 

 

0,15% 

 

Buy/dividend 

 

Big 
shareholder/ 

Vice chairman 
of BOD 

Big shareholder/ 
Member of BOD 

SSI Fund 

Management 

Company Limited 

Big shareholder/ 
Related to Mr 
Phan Dung and 
Ms Huyen Ngoc 

03
33 

Nguyen Thanh 
Nghia 

Big shareholder/ 
Chairman of BOD 

Related to Mr 
Le Ba Phuong 
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Nguyen 

Phan Dung 

 
Member of BOD 32.500 0,07% 39.000 0,07% Dividend 

 
 

 

 

 

Bình 
 
 
 

 

Tuấn Nguyễn Quốc 

Bình 
 

 

 

Doan Thi Bich 

Thuy 

 
Head of SB 10.400 0,02% 15.480 0,03% Buy/ dividend

 
 

 

 

 
14 Doan Hong Lan Member of SB 7.800 0,02% 11.360 0,02% Buy/ dividend 

 

 
 

 
15 Le Minh Thanh 

Người có liên 

quan của bà Đoàn 

Hồng Lan 

 
39.000 0,09% 58.000 0,1% Buy/ dividend

 
 

 

 
16 Mai Huyen Ngoc Member of SB 0 0% 2.000 0,004% Buy 

 

 

 

Nguyen Ngoc 

To Uyen 

Người phụ trách 

quản trị Công ty 

 
19.500 0,04% 26.400 0,05% Buy/ dividend

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Dong Hai Joint Stock Company of Ben Tre and Tan Cang Giao Long Joint Stock Company have signed the 
contract: 
- Renting surface with waste paper - contract No. 01 / HD-TCGL-2019 dated January 1, 2019. 
- Transporting goods under contract No. 08 / HD-TCGL and appendix 01 of March 1, 2019.

10 

13 

17 

11 
Nguyễn Quốc 

TV. BKS 120.513 0,27% 185.615 0,33% Buy/ 
dividend 

Người có liên 

12 
Nguyễn Quốc quan của ông 

72.501
 

 

0,16% 

 

87.001 

 

0,16% 

 

Dividend 

 

Nguyen Quoc 
Binh 

Member of 
SB 

Nguyen Quoc 
Tuan 

Related to Mr 
Nguyen Quoc 
Binh 

Related to Ms 
Doan Hong Lan 

Person in charge of 
corporate governance 
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Ernst & Young Vietnam Limited
2Oth Floor, Bitexco Financial Tower
2 Hai Trieu Street, District 1

Ho Chi Minh City, S.R. of Vietnam

Reference: 61 519127 l2'l 258703-FN

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

The Shareholders of DongHaiJoint Stock Company of BenTre

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of DongHaiJoint Stock Company of BenTre
("the Company") as prepared on 28 March 2020 and set out on pages 5 to 34 which comprise the
balance sheet as at 31 December 2019, and the income statement and cash flow statement for the
year then ended and the notes thereto.

M an agem ent's respo nsi bi I ity

The Company's management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial
statements in accordance with Vietnamese Accounting Standards, Vietnamese Enterprise Accounting
System and the statutory requirements relevant to the preparation and presentation of financial
statements, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the
preparation and presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether
due to fraud or error.

Au ditors' responsi bil ity

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We
conducted our audit in accordance with Vietnamese Standards on Auditing. Those standards require
that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable
assurance about whether the flnancial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures
in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error. ln making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the
Company's preparation and faii presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion
on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the
appropriateness of acbounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made
by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis
for our audit opinion.

A member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited

Tel: +84 28 3824 5252
fax: +84 28 3824 5250
ey.com
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Conclusion

ln our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view, in all material respects, of the
financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2019, and of the results of its operations and its

cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Vietnamese Accounting Standards,
Vietnamese Enterprise Accounting System and the statutory requirements relevant to the preparation

and presentation of the financial statements.

Other malter

The financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2018 were audited by
another audit flrm which expressed an unmodifled opinion on those statements on 29 March 2019.
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Deputy General Director
Audit Practicing Registration Certificate
No. 1 588-201 8-004-1

Ho ChiMinh City, Vietnam

28March2020

Tu Thai Son
Auditor
Audit Practicing Registration Certificate
No. 1543-20'18-004-1

A member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited 4



DongHai Joint Stock Company of BenTre B01-DN

BALANCE SHEET
as at 31 December 2019

I
6

)t
i}t

T

tt

D

i,

VND

Code ASSETS Nofes Ending balance Beginning balance

100

110
111
112

120
123

130
131
132

140
141

136
137

150
151
152

200

210
211
212

220
221
222
223
227
228
229

| 240
I z+z
I

Luo
I zsz

260
261

GURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents
1. Cash
2. Cash equivalents

Short-term investment
1. Heldto-maturitY investments

Current accounts receivable
1. Shortterm trade receivables
2. Shortterm advances to

suppliers
3. Other short-term receivables
4. Provision for doubtful

shortterm receivables

lnventory
1. lnventories

Other current assets
1. Shortterm PrePaid expenses
2. Value-added tax deductible

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Long-term receivables
1. Long-term trade receivables
2. Long-term advance to suPPliers

Fixed assets
1. Tangible fixed assets

Cost
Accum u lated dePreciation

2. lntangible assets
Gpst
Accum u lated amortisation

Long-term as5ef |n Progress
1. Construction in Progress

Long-term investment
1. lnvestment in an associate

Other long-term asset
1. Longterm prePaid expenses

A.

t.

ilt.

IV,

V,

B.

t.

il.

ilt.

tv.

V.

4

5

o

7
o

b

9

14
17

b
7

10

11

12

IJ

14

875,293,334,198

156,334,923,342
72,334,923,342
84,000,000,000

8,000,000,000
8,000,000,000

387,340,428,163
377,627,043,422

15,062,525,635
1 ,816,010,862

(7,165,151,756)

310,778,358,100
310,778,358,100

t2,,83g,621,5gg
12,839,624,593

1,237,984,430,461

18,770,506,156
12,270,506,156
6,500,000,000

1 ,1 97,445,635,1 46
1,197 ,163,503,685
1,455,914,301,425
(258,750,797 ,740)

282,131,461
699,334,250

(417,202,789)

4,749,466,998
4,749,466,998

2,600,000,000
2,600,000,000

14,418,822,161
14,418,822,161

565,384,952,649 |

I

28,532,090,163 |

8,532,090,163 
]

20,000,000,000

7,860,086,583
7,860,086,583

167,419,423,389
153,717,617,047

19,1 92,699,153
1,101,726,516

(6,592,619,327)

337,191,340,035
337,191,340,035

24,382,012,479
6,542,057,745

17,839,954,734

1,247,697,888,567

16,327,354,383
16,327,354,383_

.133,405,704,064
133,389,265,639
339,378,724,758

(205,989,459,1 19)
16,438,425

388,834,250
(372,395,825)

1,088,080,508,258
1 ,088,080,508,258

2,600,000,000
2,600,000,000

7,284,321,862
7,284,321,862

270 TOTAL ASSETS 2,1',|3,277 ,764,659 1 ,813,082,8 41,216
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BALANCE SH EET (contin ued)
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Le Thi Hoang Hue
Chief Accountant

Le Ba Phuong
General Director

28 March 2020

VND

Code RESOURCES Nofes Ending balance Beginning balance

300

310
311
312

313
314
315
319
320

400

410
411

41 1a

412
418

421
421 a

421b

s30
338

c. LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
1. Shortterm trade PaYables
2. Short-term advances from

customers
3. StatutorY obligations
4. Payables to emPloYees
5. Shortterm accrued expenses
6. Other short-term PaYables
7. Short-term loans

Non-current liabilitY
1. Long-term loans

OWNERS'EQUITY

Equity
1. Share caPital

- Shares with voting rights
Share premium
lnvestment and develoPment
fund
Undistributed earnings
- tJndistributed earnings bY

the end of Prior Year
- tJndistributed earnings of

current Year

ll.

D.

2.
J.

4.

15

16
17

18
19
20

20

21

994,941,561,611

554,941,561,611
229,909,361,250

5,075,258,490
31,882,257,679
14,738,216,665
11,723,914,866
2,843,474,836

258,769,077,825

440,000,000,000
440,000,000,000

1,118,336,203,048

1 ,118,336,203,048
559,957,830,000
559,957,830,000
235,247,935,803

30,161 ,760,258
292,968,676,987

111,381 ,060,782

181,587,616,205

971,117,903,007

412,795,171,037
80,358,926,477

1,667,894,016
5,069,052,087
7,838,764,745

26,817,010,655
5,067,770,377

285,975,752,680

558,322,731,970
558,322,731,970

841,964,938,209

841,964,938,209
413,515,490,000
413,515,490,000
192,351,739,603

23,455,966,342
212,641,742,264

78,525,863,954

134,1 1 5,878,310

440 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
OWNERS'EQUITY 2,113,21m<i813,082,841,216

1^,,/
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3l cdeHAN, \
*[ DONG HAV)

N,,,

VryXH-9
Pham

6



DongHai Joint Stock Company of BenTre

INCOME STATEMENT
for the year ended 31 December 2019

BO2-DN

926,843,746,364

(190,041,900)

926,653,704,464

(722,034,204,484)

204,619,499,980

2,366,792,683

(14,798,276,1501
(11,279,446,826)

(26,367,617,096)

(14,339,414,308)

151,480,985,109

21,065,503,415

(17,585,030,749)

3,480,472,666

154,961,457,775

(20,845,579,465)

134,1'15,878,310

2,649

1,430,030,972,251

(144,865,700)

1,429,886,106,551

11,126,524,279,929)

303,361,826,622

3,809,918,583

(30,207,216,3231
(29,931 ,705,195)

(49,009,092,405)

(19,778,850,170)

208,176,586,307

12,',188,273,828

(29,511,039)

12,158,762,789

220,335,349,096

(38,747,732,8911

181,587,616,205

3,383

22.1

22.1

22.1

23

22.2

24

25

25

21.4

21.4

1. Revenues from sale of goods

2. Deductions

3. Net revenue from sale of goods

4. Costs of goods sold

5. Gross Profit from sale of goods

6. Financial income

7. Financial expenses
ln which: lnterest exqense

8. Selling expenses

9. General and administration
expenses

10. Operating Profit

11. Other income

12. Other exPenses

13. Other Profit

14. Accounting Profit before tax

15. Current corPorate income tax
expense

16. Net Profit after tax

17. Basig earnings Per share

18. Diluted earnings Per share
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DongHai Joint Stock Company of BenTre

CASH FLOW STATEMENT
for the year ended 3'1 December 2019

BO3-DN

6:
I

il
Y

U

=

VND

154,961 ,457 ,775

37,978,329,846
(739,287,708)

163,593,247
(1,904,402,499)
11,279,446,826

201,739,137,487
(4,605,016,273)

(112,587 ,344,169)
(1 00,034,528,03'1 )

(4,640,384,058)
(6,471,207,294)

(16,535,441 ,306)

(2,183,305,701)

(45,318,089,345)

(530,298,198,415)

1,684,677,386

(528,613,521,029)

1,186,807 ,7rn,roi
(695,526,254,862)

49',1,281,475,082

99,745,966,200
919,525,914,184

(1 ,065,055,321 ,009)

(45,783,440,6251

220,335,349,096

58,612,149,317
572,532,429

(164,532,515)
(6,285,825,111)
29,931 ,705,195

303,001,378,411
(205,161,641,333)

26,412,981,935
128,816,079,817
(13,432,067 ,147)
(25,520,066,687)
(1 9,'146,553,346)

(2,549,544,766)

192,420,566,884

(25,042,493,641)

3,973,910,273
2,234,252,615

(18,834,330,753)

I. CASH FLOWS FROM
OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Accounting profit before tax
Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortisation
Provision (reversal of provision)
Foreign exchange (gains) losses
arisen from revaluation of monetary
accounts denominated in foreign
currency
Profits from investing activities
lnterest exPenses

Operating profit before changes in
working capital

lncrease in receivables
Decrease (increase) in inventories
lncrease (decrease) in PaYables
lncrease in PrePaid expenses
lnterest paid
Corporate income tax Paid
Other cash outflows for
operating activities

Net cash flow from (used in)
operating activities

II. CASH FLOWS FROM
INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchases and construction
of fixed assets
Proceeds from disPosals of
fixed assets
lnterest received

Net cas[flow used in investing
activities

III. CASH FLOW$ FROM
FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Capital contribution and issuance
of shares
Drawdown of borrowings
Repayment of borrowings

Net cash flow (used in)from
financing activities

10,11
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DongHai Joint Stock Company of BenTre

CASH FLOW STATEMENT (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2019

BO3-DN

Le Thi Hoang Hue
Chief Accountant

ong
General Director
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28 March 2020

VND

(82,650,135,292)

111,181,973,880

251,575

28,532,090,163

127,802,795,506

28,532,090,163

37,673

156,334,923,342

Net increase (decrease) in cash
and cash equivalents for the Year

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of Year

lmpact of exchange rate fluctuation

Cash and cash equivalents at
end ofyear

Pham



















































DongHai Joint Stock Company of BenTre BO9-DN

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

as at 31 December 201 9 and for the year then ended

30. OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS

The Company leases its assets under operating lease arrangements' The future rental

amounts oue lnder such operating leases after Ending balance were as follows:

VND

Ending balance Beginning balance

Less than 1 Year
Fromlto5Years
Over 5 years

TOTAL

EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE

There is no matter or circumstance that has arisen

requires adjustment or disclosure in the financial state

Le Thi Hoang Hue
Chief Accountant

28 March 2020

43,665,533,011 45,781,396,650

-a 
Phuong

General Director

4,478,588,357
9.274,353,428

29,912,591,226

1,726,682,566
7,617 ,826,479

36,436,887,605

31.
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